conversion of our Series C Convertible Preferred Stock and Series D Convertible Preferred Stock into 1,438,649 shares of common stock subsequent to
December 31, 2016, (ii) the exercise of warrants to purchase 441,098 shares of common stock and the issuance of 441,098 shares of common stock upon the
exercise of warrants subsequent to December 31, 2016 and (iii) the 1-for-30 reverse stock split that was effected after trading on January 12, 2017.

   After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 4,597,701 shares of common stock, inclusive of the 3,678,161 shares of common stock that the Series E
Preferred Stock to be issued is convertible into, at an assumed public offering price of $1.74 per Unit, excluding shares that may be issued upon exercise of the
underwriter's overallotment option and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of December 31, 2016 would have been $7.0 million, or $0.97 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase of net
tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $1.00 per share and an immediate dilution of $0.77 per share to the new investors purchasing securities in this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   The above is based on 777,238 shares of common stock outstanding (actual) as of December 31, 2016 and:

• assumes no exercise of outstanding options or warrants (other than the pro forma adjustments noted above);

• excludes 87,870 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options, having a weighted average exercise price of $115.41 per
share and 10,332 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units, in each case outstanding as of December 31, 2016;

• excludes 885,601 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants with a weighted-average exercise price of $7.05 per share
outstanding as of December 31, 2016;

• excludes from the pro forma net tangible book value the exercise, subsequent to March 27, 2017, of warrants to purchase 426,819 shares of
common stock by the Investors upon receipt of $738,512, representing the cash exercise price of such warrants, the issuance of such underlying
shares of common stock, the issuance of Replacement Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 426,819 shares of common stock with an exercise
price of $1.73 per share;

• excludes 69,129 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans;

• excludes 4,597,701 shares of our common stock initially issuable upon the exercise of the warrants to be sold in this offering; and

35

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $ 1.74
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2016  $ (0.03)
Increase per share attributable to investors purchasing securities in this offering  $ 1.00

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering   $ 0.97
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.77

Table of Contents

• excludes 110,345 shares of our common stock initially issuable upon the exercise of the underwriter compensation warrants to be issued to
Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc.

   To the extent that outstanding convertible preferred stock, options or warrants are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose
to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating
plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of additional equity, the issuance of these shares could result in further dilution to our